General purposes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Debt service.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Income taxes levied for:
General purposes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Street improvements.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Equipment improvement.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Recreation improvement.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Other taxes:
Hotel occupancy taxes.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Permissive motor vehicle license taxes.  .  .  .

Grants and entitlements not restricted
to specific programs  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Investment earnings  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Miscellaneous  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Total general revenues .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Transfers .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Change in net position .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Net position as previously reported.  .  .  .  .  .  .
Restatement - change in accounting principle .  .

Net position at beginning of year (restated).

Net position at end of year.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program Revenues

CITY OF STEUBENVILLE, OHIO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

28

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(813,319)$   -$   (813,319)$
(10,696,354)   -   (10,696,354)

267,093   -   267,093
(1,428,437)   -   (1,428,437)

(454,637)   -   (454,637)
(1,234,571)   -   (1,234,571)

(196,864)   -   (196,864)
(14,557,089)   -   (14,557,089)

-   3,466,739   3,466,739
-   1,927,033   1,927,033
-   (318,862)   (318,862)
-   5,074,910   5,074,910

(14,557,089)   5,074,910   (9,482,179)

1,192,176   -   1,192,176

246,943   -   246,943

11,145,108   -   11,145,108
768,575   -   768,575
295,000   -   295,000

98,334   -   98,334

265,460   -   265,460
267,160   -   267,160

1,049,597   -   1,049,597
1,549,715   429,538   1,979,253

539,501   125,294   664,795

17,417,569   554,832   17,972,401

(3,193,890)   3,193,890   -

(333,410)   8,823,632   8,490,222

56,235,506   47,224,969   103,460,475
(713,080)   (165,176)   (878,256)

55,522,426   47,059,793   102,582,219

55,189,016$   55,883,425$   111,072,441$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

29

.7% City
American Income Tax Other Total

Rescue Plan Street Governmental Governmental
General Act Improvement Funds Funds

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and cash equivalents  .  . 15,340,774$   1,974,418$   1,778,061$   3,340,559$   22,433,812$
Receivables:

Income taxes.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2,075,024   -   140,813   71,479   2,287,316
Real and other taxes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1,608,250   -   15,323   295,512   1,919,085
Accounts.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 282,627   -   -   254,618   537,245
Special assessments  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . -   -   -   304,039   304,039
Accrued interest .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1,930   -   -   -   1,930
Due from other governments.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 551,387   -   168,580   937,092   1,657,059
Leases.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 772,181   -   -   -   772,181

Prepayments .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 141,551   -   2,743   48,983   193,277
Materials and supplies inventory.  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 201,959   -   -   154,000   355,959

Total assets  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20,975,683$   1,974,418$   2,105,520$   5,406,282$   30,461,903$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 109,189$   -$   14,291$   9,911$   133,391$
Contracts payable.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 711,935   967,547   170,834   -   1,850,316
Retainage payable  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 120,185   -   -   -   120,185
Accrued wages and benefits .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 184,412   -   3,437   1,715   189,564
Due to other governments  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 254,132   -   2,661   1,698   258,491
Unearned revenue  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . -   1,006,871   -   -   1,006,871

Total liabilities  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1,379,853   1,974,418   191,223   13,324   3,558,818

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property taxes levied for the next fiscal year.  .  . 1,305,077   -   -   240,342   1,545,419
Delinquent property tax revenue not available.  . 294,162   -   -   41,051   335,213
Special assessments revenue not available.  .  .  . -   -   -   304,039   304,039
Income tax revenue not available .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1,704,450   -   132,283   71,479   1,908,212
Intergovernmental revenue not available.  .  .  .  . 465,358   168,580   841,062   1,475,000
Miscellaneous revenue not available.  .  .  .  .  .  . 156,191   -   -   256,150   412,341
Leases .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 728,800   -   -   -   728,800

Total deferred inflows of resources .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4,654,038   -   300,863   1,754,123   6,709,024

Fund balances:
Nonspendable  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 378,973   -   2,743   202,983   584,699
Restricted.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . -   -   -   2,557,720   2,557,720
Committed .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3,406,319   -   1,610,691   878,190   5,895,200
Assigned .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4,485,791   -   -   -   4,485,791
Unassigned (deficit).  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6,670,709   -   -   (58)   6,670,651

Total fund balances.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14,941,792   -   1,613,434   3,638,835   20,194,061
Total liabilities, deferred inflows

of resources and fund balances.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20,975,683$   1,974,418$   2,105,520$   5,406,282$   30,461,903$

DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF STEUBENVILLE, OHIO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

30

Total governmental fund balances  20,194,061$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.   56,248,135

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-
period expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows in the funds.

Income taxes receivable  1,908,212$